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LED LIGHT SPOT
EN DESCRIPTION - Fig. 1
A led Light assembly
B Suction cup for support
C Small suction cup for electric cord

IT DESCRIZIONE - Fig. 1
A Assemblaggio luci
B Ventosa di supporto
C Ventosa di fissaggio

FR DESCRIPTION - Fig. 1
A Ensemble lumières 
B Ventouse transparente 
C Petites ventouses de fixage 

DE BESCHREIBUNG - abb. 1
A Satz Lichter
B Transparenter Saugnapf
C Kleine Befestigungssaugnäpfe

RU ОПИСАНИЕ - Рис. 1
A Корпус светильника led Light
B Присоска
C Фиксирующие присоски для электрического шнура

SK POPIS - obr. 1
A Zostava led svetla
B Prísavka na uchytenie
C Malá prísavka na elektrický kábel

CS POPIS - obr. 1
A Sestava led světla
B Přísavka k uchycení
C Malá přísavka na elektrický kabel

HU LEÍRÁS - 1. ábra
A led-es lámpa összeállítás
B Tapadókorong a rögzítéshez
C Kis tapadókorong az elektromos kábelhez

NL BESCHRIJVING - Afb. 1
A Verlichtingsblok
B Zuignap
C Bevestigingszuignap

ES DESCRIPCIÓN - Fig. 1
A Conjunto de luces
B Ventosa transparente
C Ventosas pequeñas de fijación

PT DESCRIÇÃO - Fig. 1
A Estrutura da luz de led
B Ventosa para fixação
C Ventosa pequena para cabo elétrico

PL OPIS - Rys. 1
A Lampka led
B Przyssawka podstawy
C Przyssawki mocujące przewód

SV BESKRIVNING - Fig. 1
A led Light-enhet
B Sugkopp för stöd
C Liten sugkopp för nätsladd

DA BESKRIVELSE - Figur 1
A Lamper
B Gennemsigtig sugekop
C Sugekopper til fastgørelse

DA BESKRIVELSE - Figur 1
A Lamper
B Gennemsigtig sugekop
C Sugekopper til fastgørelse

JA	各部名称（図１）
A	 ledライト本体
B	 サクションカップ（吸盤）
C	 電気コード用吸盤

Description



Fig. 2 Technical information
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SV BESKRIVNING - Fig. 1
A led Light-enhet
B Sugkopp för stöd
C Liten sugkopp för nätsladd

DA BESKRIVELSE - Figur 1
A Lamper
B Gennemsigtig sugekop
C Sugekopper til fastgørelse

DA BESKRIVELSE - Figur 1
A Lamper
B Gennemsigtig sugekop
C Sugekopper til fastgørelse

JA	各部名称（図１）
A	 ledライト本体
B	 サクションカップ（吸盤）
C	 電気コード用吸盤

model dimensions voltage watt output

LED LIGHT
SPOT

Ø 4 x 4,8 cm
Ø 1.6 x 1.9 in 100-240 V ~ 50/60 Hz 0,5 W 5 v - 90mA



IMPORTANT - Within the European Union, a crossed-out wheelie bin symbol on the 
product, documentation or packaging indicates that the product cannot be disposed of in 
the regular household waste stream, in compliance with EU Directive 2012/19/EC and 
with current local regulations. The product must be disposed of at recycling centres or 
authorised waste disposal centres for electrical and electronic equipment, in accordance 

with current legislation in the country where the product is found. Incorrect disposal of this type of 
waste can have a negative impact on the environment and human health, caused by the potentially 
hazardous substances produce by electrical and electronic equipment. Correct disposal of these 
products will also contribute to the efficient use of natural resources. Further information is available 
from the product retailer, the competent local authorities and national manufacturer’s organisations.

Dear Customer, we thank You for choosing this quality product. Please read the following instructions 
very carefully for best understanding of the characteristics of this new, innovative product.

INSTALLATION
ATTENTION: BEFORE ANY INTERVENTION OR MAINTENANCE IN THE AQUARIUM, DISCONNECT ALL 
SUBMERSED ELECTRICAL APPLIANCES FROM THE MAINS. VERIFY THAT THE VOLTAGE REPORTED ON THE 
PRODUCT CORRESPONDS THAT OF YOUR MAINS SUPPLY.
Caution: verify that all components of the product are undamaged before putting it into function. 
Caution: before placing your hands inside the tank, disconnect all electrical appliances from the mains. 
Check the voltage to verify that the one reported on the product label corresponds to your electrical 
supply mains. 
• Unwind the electrical cord.

!! PRELIMINARY WARNINGS
• Check the voltage to verify that the one reported 

on the product label corresponds to your electrical 
supply mains. 

• Avoid direct eye exposure to the led light.
• The product is designed to function both in and 

out of water; before connecting led Light to the 
mains supply be sure that the cord or the light 
assembly is not damaged.

• The electric cord cannot be replaced or repaired.
• In case of damage the entire unit must be 

replaced. In case of return, together with the 
purchase receipt recording the day of purchase. 

• This appliance can be used by children aged from 
8 years and above and persons with reduced 
physical, sensory or mental capabilities or lack 
of experience and knowledge if they have been 
given supervision or instruction concerning use of 
the appliance in a safe way and understand the 
hazards involved.

• Children shall not play with the appliance.
• Cleaning and user maintenance shall not be made 

by children without supervision.
• Keep the appliance and its cord out of reach of 

children less than 8 years.
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IMPORTANT - Within the European Union, a crossed-out wheelie bin symbol on the 
product, documentation or packaging indicates that the product cannot be disposed of in 
the regular household waste stream, in compliance with EU Directive 2012/19/EC and 
with current local regulations. The product must be disposed of at recycling centres or 
authorised waste disposal centres for electrical and electronic equipment, in accordance 

with current legislation in the country where the product is found. Incorrect disposal of this type of 
waste can have a negative impact on the environment and human health, caused by the potentially 
hazardous substances produce by electrical and electronic equipment. Correct disposal of these 
products will also contribute to the efficient use of natural resources. Further information is available 
from the product retailer, the competent local authorities and national manufacturer’s organisations.

Dear Customer, we thank You for choosing this quality product. Please read the following instructions 
very carefully for best understanding of the characteristics of this new, innovative product.

INSTALLATION
ATTENTION: BEFORE ANY INTERVENTION OR MAINTENANCE IN THE AQUARIUM, DISCONNECT ALL 
SUBMERSED ELECTRICAL APPLIANCES FROM THE MAINS. VERIFY THAT THE VOLTAGE REPORTED ON THE 
PRODUCT CORRESPONDS THAT OF YOUR MAINS SUPPLY.
Caution: verify that all components of the product are undamaged before putting it into function. 
Caution: before placing your hands inside the tank, disconnect all electrical appliances from the mains. 
Check the voltage to verify that the one reported on the product label corresponds to your electrical 
supply mains. 
• Unwind the electrical cord.

•  Position your led Light in one of the following ways: 
- Using the supplied suction cup attach it in your tank, on the sides, or even on the bottom (in this case 

cover it with gravel, leaving only the lighting part out). 
- Attach it to the Bubble Maker (not included/optional/sold separately) as shown in fig. 2/2a
•  You can rotate led Light to adjust the direction of the light beam.
•  Fix the electric cord to the side of the tank using the supplied suction cup (fig. C). Connect the 

electrical cord to the electrical supply. 

MAINTAINENCE
Attention: Before any kind of intervention always disconnect led Light and any other submerged 
equipment from the electrical supply.
led Light does not require maintenance. It is advisable, however, to check periodically for algae or 
deposits that may cover the light beam. Should this be the case, wipe gently the protective cover. Do 
not use solvents or detergents of any sort.

GUARANTEE
This product, all its parts and accessories are covered by warranty within the limits provided for in 
this paragraph and the legal regulations currently in force. The guarantee only covers manufacturing 
defects and includes the repair or replacement of the product free of charge. The guarantee does not 
cover damage and/or defects caused by carelessness, wear, unsuitable usage not complying with 
the instructions and warnings in this manual, accidents, tampering, incorrect use, bad repair work or 
purchases not accompanied by a fiscal receipt.
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!! AVVERTENZE PRELIMINARI
• Verificare che la tensione riportata sull’etichetta 

corrisponda a quella della Vostra rete.
• Evitare l’esposizione diretta e prolungata della 

luce dei led all’occhio umano.
• L’apparecchio è sviluppato per un uso interno o 

esterno all’acqua; prima di collegarlo alla rete, 
verificare che cavo e assieme luci non risultino in 
alcun modo danneggiati.

• Mantenere riparata da presenza di acqua la presa 
di corrente.

• Il cavo non può essere sostituito o riparato; in caso 

di danneggiamento sostituire l’intera unità. 
• Questo apparecchio può essere utilizzato da 

bambini che abbiano compiuto almeno otto anni 
di età e da persone con ridotte capacità motorie, 
sensoriali o cognitive o con esperienza e/o 
conoscenza insufficienti a condizione che siano 
supervisionati o siano stati istruiti all’utilizzo in 
sicurezza dell’apparecchio e siano consapevoli dei 
potenziali pericoli. 

• I bambini non devono giocare con l’apparecchio.
• Ai bambini non deve essere consentito di pulire 

l’apparecchio se non sotto la supervisione di un 

adulto.
• Tenete il cavo dell’apparecchio al di fuori della 

portata dei bambini di età inferiore agli 8 anni.
IMPORTANTE - All’interno dell’Unione Europea la presenza di un contenitore su ruote 
barrato sul prodotto, sulla documentazione o sulla confezione, indica che il prodotto non 
può essere eliminato come rifiuto urbano misto in conformità alla Direttiva UE (2012/19/
EC) e alla normativa locale vigente. Il prodotto deve essere smaltito presso i centri di 
raccolta differenziata, o un deposito autorizzato allo smaltimento dei rifiuti derivanti dal 
disuso delle apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche in conformità alle leggi vigenti nel 

Paese in cui il prodotto si trova. La gestione impropria di questo tipo di rifiuti può avere un impatto 
negativo sull’ambiente e sulla salute umana causato dalle sostanze potenzialmente pericolose prodotte 
dalle apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche. Un corretto smaltimento di tali prodotti contribuirà 
inoltre ad un uso efficace delle risorse naturali. Ulteriori informazioni sono disponibili presso il 
rivenditore del prodotto, le locali autorità competenti, le organizzazioni nazionali dei produttori.

Gentile Cliente, La ringraziamo per avere data la Sua preferenza a questo prodotto di qualità. Le 
chiediamo di prendere visione delle brevi istruzioni che seguono per poter usare al meglio questo 
prodotto ed apprezzarne la sua versatilità.
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di danneggiamento sostituire l’intera unità. 
• Questo apparecchio può essere utilizzato da 

bambini che abbiano compiuto almeno otto anni 
di età e da persone con ridotte capacità motorie, 
sensoriali o cognitive o con esperienza e/o 
conoscenza insufficienti a condizione che siano 
supervisionati o siano stati istruiti all’utilizzo in 
sicurezza dell’apparecchio e siano consapevoli dei 
potenziali pericoli. 

• I bambini non devono giocare con l’apparecchio.
• Ai bambini non deve essere consentito di pulire 

l’apparecchio se non sotto la supervisione di un 

adulto.
• Tenete il cavo dell’apparecchio al di fuori della 

portata dei bambini di età inferiore agli 8 anni.
IMPORTANTE - All’interno dell’Unione Europea la presenza di un contenitore su ruote 
barrato sul prodotto, sulla documentazione o sulla confezione, indica che il prodotto non 
può essere eliminato come rifiuto urbano misto in conformità alla Direttiva UE (2012/19/
EC) e alla normativa locale vigente. Il prodotto deve essere smaltito presso i centri di 
raccolta differenziata, o un deposito autorizzato allo smaltimento dei rifiuti derivanti dal 
disuso delle apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche in conformità alle leggi vigenti nel 

Paese in cui il prodotto si trova. La gestione impropria di questo tipo di rifiuti può avere un impatto 
negativo sull’ambiente e sulla salute umana causato dalle sostanze potenzialmente pericolose prodotte 
dalle apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche. Un corretto smaltimento di tali prodotti contribuirà 
inoltre ad un uso efficace delle risorse naturali. Ulteriori informazioni sono disponibili presso il 
rivenditore del prodotto, le locali autorità competenti, le organizzazioni nazionali dei produttori.

Gentile Cliente, La ringraziamo per avere data la Sua preferenza a questo prodotto di qualità. Le 
chiediamo di prendere visione delle brevi istruzioni che seguono per poter usare al meglio questo 
prodotto ed apprezzarne la sua versatilità.

INSTALLAZIONE
ATTENZIONE: PRIMA DI OGNI INTERVENTO NELL’ACQUARIO, SCOLLEGARE DALL’ALIMENTAZIONE 
TUTTI GLI APPARECCHI ELETTRICI IMMERSI. VERIFICARE CHE LA TENSIONE RIPORTATA SUL PRODOTTO 
CORRISPONDA A QUELLA DELLA VOSTRA RETE.
Attenzione: prima di mettere in funzione il prodotto, verificare l’integrità di tutte le sue parti. 
Attenzione: Scollegare dalla rete tutti gli apparecchi elettrici e verificare che la tensione riportata sul 
prodotto corrisponda a quella della Vostra rete. 
• Svolgere il cavo elettrico.
•  Posizionare led Light in uno dei seguenti modi: 
- utilizzando la ventosa sulle pareti laterali, sul retro o sulla base della vasca (in questo caso ricoprirlo 

con materiale di fondo lasciando scoperta la parte di emissione luminosa) 
- applicandolo all’aeratore Bubble Maker (non incluso/opzionale/venduto separatamente) come in fig. 

2/2a. 
• Ruotare led Light nella direzione desiderata.
•  Fissare il cavo elettrico alle pareti della vasca utilizzando la ventosa fornita.

MANUTENZIONE
Attenzione: prima di qualunque intervento scollegare dall’alimentazione led light e tutti gli apparati 
elettrici sommersi e collegati con esso.
Il prodotto non necessita di particolari manutenzioni, ma si consiglia di controllare periodicamente 
la presenza di alghe o depositi calcarei che ostruiscano il raggio luminoso. In questo caso pulire il 
modulo luminoso utilizzando eventualmente uno spazzolino morbido. Non usare solventi o detergenti 
di alcun tipo.
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GARANZIA 
Questo prodotto e tutti i suoi componenti ed accessori sono garantiti entro i limiti previsti dalla presente 
clausola e dalle disposizioni di legge vigenti. La garanzia è valida unicamente per difetti di fabbricazione e 
comprende la riparazione o la sostituzione gratuita. La garanzia decade per danni e/o difetti provocati da 
incuria, usura, uso non conforme alle indicazioni ed avvertenze riportate nel presente libretto, incidenti, 
manomissioni, uso improprio, riparazioni errate, acquisto non comprovato dallo scontrino fiscale.

!! AVERTISSEMENTS PRELIMINAIRES
• Vérifiez que le voltage indiqué sur l’étiquette 

corresponde à celui de votre réseau.
• Evitez l’exposition directe et prolongée de la 

lumière des leds à l’œil humain.
• L’appareil est développé pour une utilisation dans 

ou hors de l’eau; avant de le brancher au courant, 
vérifiez que le câble et l’wnsemble lumières ne 

soient en aucun cas endommagés.
• Maintenez la prise de courant à l’abri de l’eau
• Le câble ne doit être ni remplacé ni réparé; en cas 

de dommages remplacez toute l’unité. 
• Cet appareil peut être utilisé par des enfants 

agés d’au moins 8 ans et par des personnes 
aux capacités physiques et mentales réduites 
uniquement si elles ont eu des explications ou des 
instructions concernant l’utilisation du produit et 
des risques encourus.

• Les enfants ne doivent pas jouer avec l’appareil.
• L’entretien et le nettoyage ne doivent pas être 

effectués par des enfants sans surveillance.
• Tenez l’appareil et son cordon hors de portée des 

enfants de moins de 8 ans.
IMPORTANT - Dans l’Union européenne la présence d’un conteneur sur roues barré sur le 
produit, sur la documentation ou sur l’emballage, indique que le produit ne peut pas être 
éliminé comme un déchet urbain mixte en conformité avec la Directive UE (2012/19/EC) 
et la norme locale en vigueur. Le produit doit être éliminé dans les centres de collecte 
différenciée, ou un dépôt autorisé à éliminer les déchets dérivant de la désuétude des 

appareils électriques et électroniques en conformité avec les lois en vigueur dans le Pays dans lequel se 
trouve le produit. La mauvaise gestion de ce type de déchets peut avoir un impact négatif sur 
l’environnement et sur la santé humaine, causé par les substances potentiellement dangereuses 
produites par les appareils électriques et électroniques. De plus, une élimination correcte de ces produits 
contribuera à une utilisation efficace des ressources naturelles. Des informations supplémentaires sont 
disponibles auprès du revendeur du produit, des autorités locales compétentes et des organisations 
nationales des producteurs.

Cher Client, Nous vous remercions d’avoir préféré ce produit de qualité. Nous vous demandons de lire 
les brèves instructions qui suivent afin d’utiliser au mieux ce produit et d’en apprécier la versatilité.
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soient en aucun cas endommagés.
• Maintenez la prise de courant à l’abri de l’eau
• Le câble ne doit être ni remplacé ni réparé; en cas 

de dommages remplacez toute l’unité. 
• Cet appareil peut être utilisé par des enfants 

agés d’au moins 8 ans et par des personnes 
aux capacités physiques et mentales réduites 
uniquement si elles ont eu des explications ou des 
instructions concernant l’utilisation du produit et 
des risques encourus.

• Les enfants ne doivent pas jouer avec l’appareil.
• L’entretien et le nettoyage ne doivent pas être 

effectués par des enfants sans surveillance.
• Tenez l’appareil et son cordon hors de portée des 

enfants de moins de 8 ans.
IMPORTANT - Dans l’Union européenne la présence d’un conteneur sur roues barré sur le 
produit, sur la documentation ou sur l’emballage, indique que le produit ne peut pas être 
éliminé comme un déchet urbain mixte en conformité avec la Directive UE (2012/19/EC) 
et la norme locale en vigueur. Le produit doit être éliminé dans les centres de collecte 
différenciée, ou un dépôt autorisé à éliminer les déchets dérivant de la désuétude des 

appareils électriques et électroniques en conformité avec les lois en vigueur dans le Pays dans lequel se 
trouve le produit. La mauvaise gestion de ce type de déchets peut avoir un impact négatif sur 
l’environnement et sur la santé humaine, causé par les substances potentiellement dangereuses 
produites par les appareils électriques et électroniques. De plus, une élimination correcte de ces produits 
contribuera à une utilisation efficace des ressources naturelles. Des informations supplémentaires sont 
disponibles auprès du revendeur du produit, des autorités locales compétentes et des organisations 
nationales des producteurs.

Cher Client, Nous vous remercions d’avoir préféré ce produit de qualité. Nous vous demandons de lire 
les brèves instructions qui suivent afin d’utiliser au mieux ce produit et d’en apprécier la versatilité.

INSTALLATION
ATTENTION: AVANT TOUTE INTERVENTION DANS L’AQUARIUM, DEBRANCHER DU RESEAU TOUS LES 
APPAREILS ELECTRIQUES IMMERGES. VERIFIER QUE LA TENSION (VOLTAGE) INDIQUEE SUR LE PRODUIT 
CORRESPONDE BIEN A CELLE DE VOTRE RESEAU.

Attention: avant de mettre le produit en marche, vérifiez le bon état de toutes ses pièces.
Attention: Débranchez du courant tous les appareils électriques et vérifiez que le voltage indiqué sur 
le produit corresponde à celui de votre réseau. 
• Déroulez le câble électrique. 
• Positionnez led Light d’une des façons suivantes: 
- en utilisant la ventouse sur les parois latérales, à l’arrière ou sur la base du bac (dans ce cas il faut le 

recouvrir avec du matériel de fond en laissant la partie qui émet la lumière découverte) 
- en l’appliquant à l’aérateur Bubble Maker (non-compris/à option/vendu séparément) comme sur la 

fig. 2/2a. 
•  Tournez led Light dans la direction souhaitée. 
•  Fixez le câble électrique aux parois du bac en utilisant la ventouse fournie.

ENTRETIEN
Attention: avant n’importe quelle intervention débranchez du courant led light et tous les appareils 
électriques immergés avec cette dernière.
Le produit n’a pas besoin d’un entretien en particulier mais nous conseillons de contrôler 
périodiquement la présence d’algues ou de dépôts de calcaire qui pourraient faire obstacle au rayon 
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lumineux. Dans ce cas nettoyez le module lumineux en utilisant éventuellement une brosse souple.
Ne pas utiliser de solvants ou de détergents de quelque type que ce soit.

GARANTIE 
Ce produit, toutes ses pièces et accessoires sont couverts par la garantie dans les limites prévues à ce 
paragraphe et conformément aux dispositions légales en vigueur. La garantie couvre uniquement les 
défauts de fabrication et comprend la réparation ou le remplacement gratuit. La garantie déchoit en 
cas de dommages et/ou de défauts provoqués par négligence, usure, utilisation non-conforme aux 
indications et avertissements reportés dans ce manuel, accidents, altérations, utilisation incorrecte, 
réparations erronées, achat non prouvé par document fiscal. Les mousses, les joints et les matières 
filtrantes en général sont exclus de la garantie.

!! SICHERHEITSINWEISE
•  Sicherstellen, dass die auf dem Etikett angegebene 

Spannung der Ihrer Netzleitung entspricht.
• Es muss vermieden werden, das menschliche 

Auge direkt und oder über längere Zeit dem Licht 

der led auszusetzen.
• Das Gerät wurde für den Gebrauch im Wasser oder 

außerhalb davon entwickelt; vor Anschluss an die 
Netzleitung überprüfen, dass das Kabel und der 
Lichtersatz in keinerWeise beschädigt sind.

• Die Steckdose vorWasser geschützt halten.
• Das Kabel darf nicht ausgewechselt oder repariert 

werden; bei Beschädigung muss die gesamte 
Einheit ausgewechselt werden.

• Nach besonderer Einweisung für den sicheren 
Gebrauch, sowie in die mit der Anwendung 
verbundenen Risiken und unter Aufsicht kann 
dieses Gerät von Kindern ab 8 Jahren genutzt 

werden, sowie von Personen mit minderen 
physischen, sensorischen oder mentalen 
Fähigkeiten oder auch mit mangelnder Erfahrung 
und Kenntnissen.

• Kinder dürfen nicht mit diesem Gerät spielen, 
Wartung und Reinigung sollte von Kindern nur 
unter Aufsicht erfolgen.

• Bitte halten Sie das Gerät samt Kabel außerhalb 
der Reichweite von Kindern unter 8 Jahren.

WICHTIG - Innerhalb der Europäischen Gemeinschaft bedeutet die durchgestrichene 
Abfalltonne auf Rädern auf dem Produkt, den Hinweisen oder der Verpackung, dass dieses 
Produkt nicht wie allgemeiner Haushaltsmüll behandelt werden darf, entsprechend der in 
der Europäischen Gemeinschaft gültigen Richtlinie (2012/19/EC) und den am 
Verwendungsort geltenden Vorschriften. Das Produkt muss in Mülltrennungsunternehmen 
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der led auszusetzen.
• Das Gerät wurde für den Gebrauch im Wasser oder 

außerhalb davon entwickelt; vor Anschluss an die 
Netzleitung überprüfen, dass das Kabel und der 
Lichtersatz in keinerWeise beschädigt sind.

• Die Steckdose vorWasser geschützt halten.
• Das Kabel darf nicht ausgewechselt oder repariert 

werden; bei Beschädigung muss die gesamte 
Einheit ausgewechselt werden.

• Nach besonderer Einweisung für den sicheren 
Gebrauch, sowie in die mit der Anwendung 
verbundenen Risiken und unter Aufsicht kann 
dieses Gerät von Kindern ab 8 Jahren genutzt 

werden, sowie von Personen mit minderen 
physischen, sensorischen oder mentalen 
Fähigkeiten oder auch mit mangelnder Erfahrung 
und Kenntnissen.

• Kinder dürfen nicht mit diesem Gerät spielen, 
Wartung und Reinigung sollte von Kindern nur 
unter Aufsicht erfolgen.

• Bitte halten Sie das Gerät samt Kabel außerhalb 
der Reichweite von Kindern unter 8 Jahren.

WICHTIG - Innerhalb der Europäischen Gemeinschaft bedeutet die durchgestrichene 
Abfalltonne auf Rädern auf dem Produkt, den Hinweisen oder der Verpackung, dass dieses 
Produkt nicht wie allgemeiner Haushaltsmüll behandelt werden darf, entsprechend der in 
der Europäischen Gemeinschaft gültigen Richtlinie (2012/19/EC) und den am 
Verwendungsort geltenden Vorschriften. Das Produkt muss in Mülltrennungsunternehmen 

entsorgt werden oder an einer autorisierten Sammelstelle für die Wiederaufbereitung von Elektro- und 
Elektronik-Altgeräten, in Erfüllung der gesetzlichen Vorschriften des Landes in dem das Produkt 
verwendet wird. Der unsachgemäße Umgang mit derartigen Abfallprodukten kann aufgrund potentiell 
gefährlicher Stoffe, die häufig in Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte enthalten sind, negative 
Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und die menschliche Gesundheit haben. Durch die sachgemäße 
Entsorgung dieser Produkte tragen Sie außerdem zu einer effektiven Nutzung natürlicher Ressourcen 
bei. Weitere Informationen erhalten Sie bei dem Händler des Produktes, den betreffenden öffentlichen 
Ämtern, den nationalen Organisationen der Hersteller. 

Sehr geehrter Kunde, Besten Dank, dass Sie diesem Qualitätsprodukt denVorzug gegeben haben.Wir 
bitten Sie, die nachstehende kurze Bedienungsanleitung zur Kenntnis zu nehmen, um das Produkt 
optimal benutzen zu können und seineVielseitigkeit schätzen zu lernen.

INSTALLATION
ACHTUNG: VOR JEDEM EINGRIFF IM AQUARIUM DIE STECKER ALLER EINGETAUCHTEN ELEKTROGERÄTE 
ABZIEHEN! KONTROLLEN SIE, DASS DIE AUF DEM ETIKETT ANGEGEBENE SPANNUNG DER IHRES NETZES 
ENTSPRICHT.
Achtung: Vor Inbetriebnahme des Produktes die Unversehrtheit aller seiner Teile überprüfen.
Achtung: Alle elektrischen Geräte von der Stromversorgung abtrennen und überprüfen, dass die auf 
dem Produkt angegebene Spannung der Ihrer Netzleitung entspricht.
• Das Elektrokabel abwickeln.
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• led Light wahlweise wie nachstehend angegeben positionieren:
- unter Benutzung des Saugnapfes an den seitlichen Wänden, auf der Rückseite oder an der Basis des 

Beckens (im letzteren Fall mit Bodengrund bedecken und den lichtaussendenden Teil unbedeckt 
lassen);

- am Belüfter Bubble Maker (nicht inbegriffen / Optional / separat verkauft) wie in abb. 2/2a 
dargestellt befestigt.

• led Light in die gewünschte Richtung drehen.
• Das Elektrokabel unter Verwendung des in der Lieferung enthaltenen Saugnapfes an den Wänden des
 Beckens befestigen.

WARTUNG
Achtung: Vor irgendwelchen Eingriffen led light und alle mit ihr ins Wasser getauchten Geräte von der 
Stromversorgung abtrennen.
Das Produkt erfordert keine besonderen Wartungsmaßnahmen, jedoch wird empfohlen, in 
periodischen Abständen zu überprüfen, ob Algen oder Kalkablagerungen den Lichtstrahl behindern. 
In diesem Fall muss das Leuchtmodul gereinigt werden, eventuell unter Zuhilfenahme eines weichen 
Bürstchens.Keine Löse- oder Reinigungsmittel irgendwelcher Art verwenden.

GARANTIE 
Auf das Produkt seine Komponenten und Zubehörteile sind die gesetzlichen Gewährleistungen 
anzuwenden. Die Garantie gilt ausschließlich für Fabrikationsfehler und umfasst die Reparatur 
oder die kostenlose Auswechselung. Die Garantie verfällt bei Schäden u/o Fehlern, verursacht 
durch Nachlässigkeit, Verschleiß, mit den Anzeigen und Hinweisen des Benutzerhandbuchs 
nicht übereinstimmende Verwendung, Unfällen, Beschädigungen, unzweckmäßigem Gebrauch, 
fehlerhaften Reparaturen, nicht nachweisbarer Kauf durch fehlenden Kassenbon. Ausgeschlossen aus 
der Garantie sind: die Schwämme, die Dichtungen und die allgemeinen Filtermaterialien.

!! VOORBEREIDINGSWAARSCHUWINGEN
• Controleer of de spanning die op het etiket staat 

overeenstemt met de spanning van uw lichtnet.
• Vermijd rechtstreekse en langdurige blootstelling 

van het menselijk oog aan het licht van de led-
lampjes.

• Het apparaat is ontwikkeld voor gebruik binnen 
of buiten het water; alvorens het apparaat op het 
lichtnet aan te sluiten moet u eerst controleren of 
het snoer en het verlichtingsblok op geen enkele 
manier beschadigd zijn.

• Zorg ervoor dat er geen water in het stopcontact 
terechtkomt.

• Het snoer kan niet vervangen of gerepareerd 
worden; in geval van beschadiging moet het hele 
blok vervangen worden.

• Dit toestel kan gebruikt worden door kinderen 
vanaf 8 jaar en personen met verminderde 
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GARANTIE 
Auf das Produkt seine Komponenten und Zubehörteile sind die gesetzlichen Gewährleistungen 
anzuwenden. Die Garantie gilt ausschließlich für Fabrikationsfehler und umfasst die Reparatur 
oder die kostenlose Auswechselung. Die Garantie verfällt bei Schäden u/o Fehlern, verursacht 
durch Nachlässigkeit, Verschleiß, mit den Anzeigen und Hinweisen des Benutzerhandbuchs 
nicht übereinstimmende Verwendung, Unfällen, Beschädigungen, unzweckmäßigem Gebrauch, 
fehlerhaften Reparaturen, nicht nachweisbarer Kauf durch fehlenden Kassenbon. Ausgeschlossen aus 
der Garantie sind: die Schwämme, die Dichtungen und die allgemeinen Filtermaterialien.

!! VOORBEREIDINGSWAARSCHUWINGEN
• Controleer of de spanning die op het etiket staat 

overeenstemt met de spanning van uw lichtnet.
• Vermijd rechtstreekse en langdurige blootstelling 

van het menselijk oog aan het licht van de led-
lampjes.

• Het apparaat is ontwikkeld voor gebruik binnen 
of buiten het water; alvorens het apparaat op het 
lichtnet aan te sluiten moet u eerst controleren of 
het snoer en het verlichtingsblok op geen enkele 
manier beschadigd zijn.

• Zorg ervoor dat er geen water in het stopcontact 
terechtkomt.

• Het snoer kan niet vervangen of gerepareerd 
worden; in geval van beschadiging moet het hele 
blok vervangen worden.

• Dit toestel kan gebruikt worden door kinderen 
vanaf 8 jaar en personen met verminderde 

lichamelijke, zintuiglijke of verstandelijke 
vermogens, of personen met gebrek aan ervaring 
en kennis wanneer ze onder toezicht staan of 
instructies hebben ontvangen om het toestel op 
een veilige manier te gebruiken en begrijpen dat 
er mogelijke risico’s aan verbonden zijn.

• Kinderen mogen niet met het toestel spelen.
• Schoonmaken en gebruiksonderhoud dient niet 

door kinderen zonder toezicht worden gedaan.
• Hou het toestel en de aansluitingen buiten bereik 

van kinderen jonger dan 8 jaar.
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BELANGRIJK -  Binnen de Europese Unie betekent het symbool van de doorgekruiste 
vuilniston dat, conform de Europese richtlijn EU (2012/19/EG) en de toepasselijke 
nationale wetgeving, het product aan het einde van de nuttige cyclus niet bij het huisvuil 
mag worden gestopt. Het product dient conform de wetgeving van het land van gebruik te 
worden ingeleverd bij erkende afvalverwerkingsbedrijven of bij bedrijven die elektrisch en 

elektronisch afval inzamelen en verwerken. De illegale verwijdering van dit type afval is schadelijk voor 
de gezondheid en het milieu wegens de mogelijk gevaarlijke stoffen die door elektrisch en elektronisch 
apparatuur wordt gevormd. Een correcte verwijdering van deze producten draagt tevens bij aan een 
efficiënt gebruik van de natuurlijke bronnen. Overige informatie is verkrijgbaar bij de verkoper van het 
product, de competente plaatselijke autoriteiten en de nationale producentorganisaties. 

Beste klant, Hartelijk dank dat u de voorkeur aan dit kwaliteitsproduct gegeven heeft. Wij verzoeken u 
vriendelijk om de korte aanwijzingen die hieronder volgen aandachtig te lezen zodat u dit product op 
de beste manier kunt gebruiken en de veelzijdigheid ervan kunt waarderen.

INSTALLATIE
LET OP: ALVORENS WERKZAAMHEDEN TE VERRICHTEN IN HET AQUARIUM, DIENT MEN DE STROOM 
VAN ALLE ONDERGEDOMPELDE ELEKTRISCHE APPARATEN TE NEMEN. CONTROLEER DAT DE SPANNING 
DIE OP HET PRODUCT AANGEGEVEN STAAT, OVEREENKOMT MET DIE VAN HET ELEKTRICITEITSNET.
Attentie: Alvorens het product aan te zetten moet eerst gecontroleerd worden of alle onderdelen 
intact zijn.
Attentie: Koppel alle elektrische apparatuur van het lichtnet af en controleer of de spanning die op het 

product staat overeenstemt met de spanning van uw lichtnet.
• Rol het elektrische snoer af.
• Plaats de led Light op één van de volgende manieren:
- breng de zuignap op de zijwanden, aan de achterkant of aan de onderkant van de bak aan (bedek 

hem in dit geval van bodemmateriaal en laat het lichtuitstralingsgedeelte vrij)
- breng hem op de luchtpomp Bubble Maker aan (niet inbegrepen/optie/los verkocht) zoals getoond
 op afb. 2/2a.
• Draai de led Light in de gewenste richting.
• Bevestig het elektrische snoer aan de wanden van de bak en maak daarbij gebruik van de 

meegeleverde zuignap.

ONDERHOUD
Attentie: Alvorens iets te gaan doen moet u eerst de pomp en alle ondergedompelde elektrische 
apparaten eerst van het lichtnet afkoppelen.
Het product vergt geen bijzonder onderhoud maar er wordt wel geadviseerd om regelmatig te 
controleren of er algen zijn of kalkaanslag waardoor de lichtstraal belemmerd wordt. In dat geval moet 
u de lichtmodule schoonmaken waarbij u eventueel een zacht borsteltje kunt gebruiken. Gebruik geen 
oplosmiddelen of schoonmaakproducten van welk soort dan ook.

VEILIGHEIDSVOORSCHRIFTEN 
Dit produckt en alle onderdelen en accessoires ervan vallen binnen de grenzen van de in deze 
paragraaf voorziene garantie en de geldende wettelijke bepalingen. De garantie geldt alleen voor 

fabricagefouten en omvat kosteloze reparatie of vervanging. De garantie geldt niet voor schaden 
en/of defecten die veroorzaakt zijn door onoplettendheid, slijtage, overtreding van de gebruiks- en 
veiligheidsvoorschriften die in de onderhavige handleiding staan, ongevallen, ombouwen, oneigenlijk 
gebruik, verkeerde reparatie, aankoop zonder aankoopbon. Filtermaterialen in het algemeen, de 
sponzen en de dichtingen zijn niet in de garantie inbegrepen.

!! ADVERTENCIAS PRELIMINARES
• Verificar que la tensión indicada en la etiqueta 

corresponda a la de Vuestra red.
• Evitar la exposición directa y prolongada de la luz 

de los led al ojo humano.
• El aparato ha sido estudiado para un uso interno 

o externo al agua; antes de conectarlo a la red, 
comprobar que el cable y el Conjunto de luces no 
estén dañados de ninguna manera.
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product staat overeenstemt met de spanning van uw lichtnet.
• Rol het elektrische snoer af.
• Plaats de led Light op één van de volgende manieren:
- breng de zuignap op de zijwanden, aan de achterkant of aan de onderkant van de bak aan (bedek 

hem in dit geval van bodemmateriaal en laat het lichtuitstralingsgedeelte vrij)
- breng hem op de luchtpomp Bubble Maker aan (niet inbegrepen/optie/los verkocht) zoals getoond
 op afb. 2/2a.
• Draai de led Light in de gewenste richting.
• Bevestig het elektrische snoer aan de wanden van de bak en maak daarbij gebruik van de 

meegeleverde zuignap.

ONDERHOUD
Attentie: Alvorens iets te gaan doen moet u eerst de pomp en alle ondergedompelde elektrische 
apparaten eerst van het lichtnet afkoppelen.
Het product vergt geen bijzonder onderhoud maar er wordt wel geadviseerd om regelmatig te 
controleren of er algen zijn of kalkaanslag waardoor de lichtstraal belemmerd wordt. In dat geval moet 
u de lichtmodule schoonmaken waarbij u eventueel een zacht borsteltje kunt gebruiken. Gebruik geen 
oplosmiddelen of schoonmaakproducten van welk soort dan ook.

VEILIGHEIDSVOORSCHRIFTEN 
Dit produckt en alle onderdelen en accessoires ervan vallen binnen de grenzen van de in deze 
paragraaf voorziene garantie en de geldende wettelijke bepalingen. De garantie geldt alleen voor 

fabricagefouten en omvat kosteloze reparatie of vervanging. De garantie geldt niet voor schaden 
en/of defecten die veroorzaakt zijn door onoplettendheid, slijtage, overtreding van de gebruiks- en 
veiligheidsvoorschriften die in de onderhavige handleiding staan, ongevallen, ombouwen, oneigenlijk 
gebruik, verkeerde reparatie, aankoop zonder aankoopbon. Filtermaterialen in het algemeen, de 
sponzen en de dichtingen zijn niet in de garantie inbegrepen.

!! ADVERTENCIAS PRELIMINARES
• Verificar que la tensión indicada en la etiqueta 

corresponda a la de Vuestra red.
• Evitar la exposición directa y prolongada de la luz 

de los led al ojo humano.
• El aparato ha sido estudiado para un uso interno 

o externo al agua; antes de conectarlo a la red, 
comprobar que el cable y el Conjunto de luces no 
estén dañados de ninguna manera.

• Mantener la toma de corriente lejos de la presencia 
de agua.

• El cable no puede ser sustituido ni reparado; en 
caso de que esté dañado, hay que sustituir la 
unidad completa.

• Este aparato puede ser utilizado por niños que 
hayan cumplido al menos ocho años de edad y 
por personas con reducidas capacidades motorias, 
sensoriales o cognitivas o con experiencia y/o 
conocimientos insuficientes a condición de que 
estén supervisados o hayan sido instruidos para el 
uso en seguridad del aparato y sepan cuáles son 
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los potenciales peligros.
• Está prohibido que los niños limpien el aparato sin 

la supervisión de un adulto.
• Los niños no deben jugar con el aparato.
• Mantenga el aparato y el cable fuera del alcance 

de los niños menores de 8 años.
IMPORTANTE - En la Unión Europea la presencia de un contenedor sobre ruedas barreado 
en el producto, en la documentación o en la confección, indica que el producto no puede 
ser eliminado como residuo urbano mixto conforme a la Directiva UE (2012/19/EC) y a la 
normativa local vigente. El producto debe ser eliminado en los centros de recogida 
selectiva, o en un depósito autorizado para la eliminación de los residuos que derivan del 

desuso de los equipos eléctricos y electrónicos conforme a las leyes vigentes en el País en el que se 
encuentra el producto. La gestión inadecuada de este tipo de residuos puede tener impacto negativo en 
el ambiente y en la salud humana causado por las sustancias potencialmente peligrosas producidas por 
los equipos eléctricos y electrónicos. Una eliminación correcta de dichos productos contribuirá a un uso 
eficaz de los recursos naturales. Para mayores informaciones contacte con el vendedor del producto, con 

las autoridades locales competentes o con las organizaciones nacionales de los fabricantes.

Estimado Cliente, ledamoslasgraciasporhaberelegido esteproductodecalidad. Le rogamos tome nota de 
las breves instrucciones a continuación, para poder utilizar de la manera mejor este producto y apreciar 
su versatilidad.

INSTALACIÓN
ATENCIÓN: ANTES DE LLEVAR A CABO CUALQUIER MANIPULACIÓN EN EL ACUARIO, DESENCHUFAR 
TODOS LOS APARATOS ELÉCTRICOS SUMERGIDOS. COMPROBAR QUE LA TENSIÓN INDICADA EN EL 
PRODUCTO SE CORRESPONDE A LA RED ELÉCTRICA.
Atención: antes de poner en funcionamiento el producto, verificar la integridad de todas sus partes. 
Atención: Desconectar de la red todos los aparatos eléctricos y comprobar que la tensión indicada en 
el producto corresponda a la de Vuestra red.
• Desenrollar el cable eléctrico.
•  Posicionar led Light en uno de los modos siguientes:
-  utilizando la ventosa sobre las paredes laterales, sobre la parte de atrás o sobre la base del acuario (en 

este caso cubrirlo con material de fondo dejando al descubierto la parte de emisión luminosa)
- aplicándolo al ventilador Bubble Maker (no incluido/opcional/vendido por separado) como enla 

fig.2/2a.
•  Girar led Light en la dirección deseada.
•  Fijar el cable eléctrico a las paredes del acuario utilizando la ventosa proporcionada.

MANTENIMIENTO
Atención: antes de cualquier intervención, desconectar de la alimentación led light y todos los 
aparatos eléctricos sumergidos con la misma.
El producto no necesita especiales mantenimientos, sin embargo aconsejamos controlar 
periódicamente la presencia de algas o depósitos calcáreos que podrían obstruir el rayo luminoso. En 
este caso, limpiar el módulo luminoso utilizando, si fuese necesario, una brochita suave. No utilicen 
disolventes ni detergentes de ningún tipo.

GARANTÍA 
Este producto y todos sus componentes y accesorios están cubiertos por la garantía dentro de 
los límites previstos en cláusula y los reglamentos legales vigentes. La garantía es válida sólo por 
defectos de fabricación e incluye la reparación o la sustitución gratuita. La garantía decae por daños 
o defectos causados por incuria, desgaste, uso no conforme a las indicaciones y advertencias descritas 
en el presente manual, accidentes, alteraciones, uso impropio, reparaciones erradas, adquisición sin 
comprobante de pago. Quedan excluidos de la garantía las esponjas, las empaquetaduras y los 
materiales filtrantes en general.

!! AVISOS DE SEGURANÇA
• Verifique se a tensão indicada na etiqueta do 
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las autoridades locales competentes o con las organizaciones nacionales de los fabricantes.

Estimado Cliente, ledamoslasgraciasporhaberelegido esteproductodecalidad. Le rogamos tome nota de 
las breves instrucciones a continuación, para poder utilizar de la manera mejor este producto y apreciar 
su versatilidad.

INSTALACIÓN
ATENCIÓN: ANTES DE LLEVAR A CABO CUALQUIER MANIPULACIÓN EN EL ACUARIO, DESENCHUFAR 
TODOS LOS APARATOS ELÉCTRICOS SUMERGIDOS. COMPROBAR QUE LA TENSIÓN INDICADA EN EL 
PRODUCTO SE CORRESPONDE A LA RED ELÉCTRICA.
Atención: antes de poner en funcionamiento el producto, verificar la integridad de todas sus partes. 
Atención: Desconectar de la red todos los aparatos eléctricos y comprobar que la tensión indicada en 
el producto corresponda a la de Vuestra red.
• Desenrollar el cable eléctrico.
•  Posicionar led Light en uno de los modos siguientes:
-  utilizando la ventosa sobre las paredes laterales, sobre la parte de atrás o sobre la base del acuario (en 

este caso cubrirlo con material de fondo dejando al descubierto la parte de emisión luminosa)
- aplicándolo al ventilador Bubble Maker (no incluido/opcional/vendido por separado) como enla 

fig.2/2a.
•  Girar led Light en la dirección deseada.
•  Fijar el cable eléctrico a las paredes del acuario utilizando la ventosa proporcionada.

MANTENIMIENTO
Atención: antes de cualquier intervención, desconectar de la alimentación led light y todos los 
aparatos eléctricos sumergidos con la misma.
El producto no necesita especiales mantenimientos, sin embargo aconsejamos controlar 
periódicamente la presencia de algas o depósitos calcáreos que podrían obstruir el rayo luminoso. En 
este caso, limpiar el módulo luminoso utilizando, si fuese necesario, una brochita suave. No utilicen 
disolventes ni detergentes de ningún tipo.

GARANTÍA 
Este producto y todos sus componentes y accesorios están cubiertos por la garantía dentro de 
los límites previstos en cláusula y los reglamentos legales vigentes. La garantía es válida sólo por 
defectos de fabricación e incluye la reparación o la sustitución gratuita. La garantía decae por daños 
o defectos causados por incuria, desgaste, uso no conforme a las indicaciones y advertencias descritas 
en el presente manual, accidentes, alteraciones, uso impropio, reparaciones erradas, adquisición sin 
comprobante de pago. Quedan excluidos de la garantía las esponjas, las empaquetaduras y los 
materiales filtrantes en general.

!! AVISOS DE SEGURANÇA
• Verifique se a tensão indicada na etiqueta do 

produto corresponde à tensão da sua rede elétrica.
• Evite a exposição direta dos olhos à luz de led.
• Este produto foi desenvolvido para funcionar 

dentro e fora d´água.
• Antes de conectar a luz de led a rede elétrica, 

certifique-se de que o cabo e a estrutura da luz de 
led não estejam danificados ou rompidos.

• O cabo elétrico não pode ser substituído ou 
reparado.

• Em caso de danos, toda a unidade deve ser 
substituída. 

• Em caso de devolução, juntamente com o produto, 
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apresente o cupom fiscal mostrando o dia da 
realização da compra.

• Este aparelho pode ser usado por crianças 
maiores de 8 anos, pessoas com capacidades 
físicas, sensoriais ou mentais reduzidas ou falta 
de experiência e conhecimento se lhes for dada 
supervisão e instrução com relação ao aparelho 
de uma maneira segura, e se eles entenderem os 
riscos envolvidos.

• Crianças não devem brincar com este aparelho.
• Limpeza e manutenção de uso não devem ser 

feitas por crianças sem supervisão.

• Mantenha o aparelho e seu cabo longe do alcance 
de crianças menores que 8 anos.

IMPORTANTE - Dentro da União Europeia, um símbolo de lixeira com um traço cruzado 
no produto, na documentação ou embalagem indica que o produto não pode ser 
eliminado no fluxo de resíduos domésticos, em conformidade com a Diretiva UE (2012/19/
EC) e com a normativa local vigente. O produto deve ser eliminado nos centros de 
reciclagem ou centros de eliminação de resíduos autorizados para equipamentos elétricos 

e eletrônicos, em conformidade com as leis vigentes no país em que o produto se encontra. O descarte 
impróprio deste tipo de resíduos pode ter um impacto negativo no ambiente e na saúde humana, 
causada pelas substâncias potencialmente perigosas produzidas por equipamentos elétricos e 
eletrônicos. O descarte correto destes produtos contribuirá ainda para um uso eficaz dos recursos 
naturais. Mais informações estão disponíveis no revendedor do produto, autoridades locais competentes 
e as organizações nacionais de fabricantes.

Prezado cliente, Parabéns pela escolha deste nosso produto de alta qualidade. Por gentileza, leia as 
instruções a seguir com muito cuidado para fazer o melhor uso deste novo produto inovador.

INSTALAÇÃO
ATENÇÃO: ANTES DE QUALQUER INTERVENÇÃO OU MANUTENÇÃO NO AQUÁRIO, DESLIGUE DA REDE 

ELÉTRICA TODOS OS APARELHOS QUE ESTÃO SUBMERSOS. VERIFIQUE SE A TENSÃO INFORMADA NO 
PRODUTO CORRESPONDE À TENSÃO DA SUA REDE ELÉTRICA.
Atenção! Verifique se todos os componentes do produto estão intactos antes de colocá-lo em 
funcionamento. 
Cuidado! Antes de colocar as mãos dentro do tanque, desligue todos os aparelhos da rede elétrica. 
Verifique se a tensão indicada na etiqueta do produto corresponde à tensão da sua rede elétrica.
• Desenrole o cabo elétrico.
• Posicione a luz de led da seguinte forma:
- Usando a ventosa fornecida, prenda a luz nas laterais ou até mesmo no fundo no tanque (neste 

último caso, cubra-a com cascalho, deixando apenas a parte luminosa de fora).
- Encaixe sua luz de led no Bubble Maker para o efeito de bolhas (item não incluso/opcional/vendido 

separadamente), conforme mostrado na fig. 2/2a.
• Gire a luz de led para ajustar a direção do feixe de luz como preferir.
• Fixe o cabo elétrico na lateral do tanque usando a ventosa -C- fornecida. Conecte o cabo à rede 

elétrica.

MANUTENÇÃO
Atenção: Antes de qualquer tipo de ajuste, sempre desligue a luz de led e/ou qualquer outro 
equipamento submerso.
A luz led não requer manutenção. É aconselhável, no entanto, verificar periodicamente a existência de 
algas ou depósitos que possam cobrir o feixe de luz. Se este for o caso, limpe a tampa protetora com 
suavidade.  Não use solventes ou detergentes de qualquer tipo.
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• Mantenha o aparelho e seu cabo longe do alcance 
de crianças menores que 8 anos.

IMPORTANTE - Dentro da União Europeia, um símbolo de lixeira com um traço cruzado 
no produto, na documentação ou embalagem indica que o produto não pode ser 
eliminado no fluxo de resíduos domésticos, em conformidade com a Diretiva UE (2012/19/
EC) e com a normativa local vigente. O produto deve ser eliminado nos centros de 
reciclagem ou centros de eliminação de resíduos autorizados para equipamentos elétricos 

e eletrônicos, em conformidade com as leis vigentes no país em que o produto se encontra. O descarte 
impróprio deste tipo de resíduos pode ter um impacto negativo no ambiente e na saúde humana, 
causada pelas substâncias potencialmente perigosas produzidas por equipamentos elétricos e 
eletrônicos. O descarte correto destes produtos contribuirá ainda para um uso eficaz dos recursos 
naturais. Mais informações estão disponíveis no revendedor do produto, autoridades locais competentes 
e as organizações nacionais de fabricantes.

Prezado cliente, Parabéns pela escolha deste nosso produto de alta qualidade. Por gentileza, leia as 
instruções a seguir com muito cuidado para fazer o melhor uso deste novo produto inovador.

INSTALAÇÃO
ATENÇÃO: ANTES DE QUALQUER INTERVENÇÃO OU MANUTENÇÃO NO AQUÁRIO, DESLIGUE DA REDE 

ELÉTRICA TODOS OS APARELHOS QUE ESTÃO SUBMERSOS. VERIFIQUE SE A TENSÃO INFORMADA NO 
PRODUTO CORRESPONDE À TENSÃO DA SUA REDE ELÉTRICA.
Atenção! Verifique se todos os componentes do produto estão intactos antes de colocá-lo em 
funcionamento. 
Cuidado! Antes de colocar as mãos dentro do tanque, desligue todos os aparelhos da rede elétrica. 
Verifique se a tensão indicada na etiqueta do produto corresponde à tensão da sua rede elétrica.
• Desenrole o cabo elétrico.
• Posicione a luz de led da seguinte forma:
- Usando a ventosa fornecida, prenda a luz nas laterais ou até mesmo no fundo no tanque (neste 

último caso, cubra-a com cascalho, deixando apenas a parte luminosa de fora).
- Encaixe sua luz de led no Bubble Maker para o efeito de bolhas (item não incluso/opcional/vendido 

separadamente), conforme mostrado na fig. 2/2a.
• Gire a luz de led para ajustar a direção do feixe de luz como preferir.
• Fixe o cabo elétrico na lateral do tanque usando a ventosa -C- fornecida. Conecte o cabo à rede 

elétrica.

MANUTENÇÃO
Atenção: Antes de qualquer tipo de ajuste, sempre desligue a luz de led e/ou qualquer outro 
equipamento submerso.
A luz led não requer manutenção. É aconselhável, no entanto, verificar periodicamente a existência de 
algas ou depósitos que possam cobrir o feixe de luz. Se este for o caso, limpe a tampa protetora com 
suavidade.  Não use solventes ou detergentes de qualquer tipo.

GARANTIA 
Este produto e todas as suas partes e acessórios são cobertos por garantia dentro dos limites previstos 
neste parágrafo e os regulamentos legais atualmente em vigor. A garantia é válida somente para 
defeitos de fabricação e inclui reparos ou substituições dos produtos sem custo. A garantia não é 
válida para qualquer dano e/ou defeito causado por negligência, uso que não esteja de acordo com 
as indicações e avisos relatados neste manual, acidentes, adulteração, mau uso, reparos inadequados e 
compras não acompanhadas de uma nota fiscal. 

!! KILKA ZASAD BEZPIECZEŃSTWA
• Sprawdzić, czy napięcie przedstawione na 

etykiecie odpowiada napięciu Waszej sieci.
• Unikać bezpośredniej i długiej ekspozycji oka 

ludzkiego na światła led-ów.
• Urządzenie zostało opracowane do użytku 

wewnątrz i na zewnątrz wody; przed 

Polskie 19



podłączeniem go do sieci, sprawdzić, czy kabel i 
led Light nie są w żaden sposób uszkodzone.

• Należy chronić gniazdko prądu przed wodą.
• Kabel nie może być wymieniany lub reperowany; 

w przypadku uszkodzenia wymienić cały zespół.
• Produkt może być obsługiwany przez dzieci w 

wieku powyżej 8 lat, przez osoby o ograniczonej 
sprawności fizycznej lub psychicznej, a także 
bez wystarczającej wiedzy i doświadczenia 
jedynie pod nadzorem lub po przeszkoleniu w 
bezpiecznej obsłudze urządzenia i po zapoznaniu 

z potencjalnymi zagrożeniami.
• Dzieci nie powinny wykorzystywać urządzenia do 

zabawy.
• Czyszczenie i obsługa urządzebnia nie powinny 

być dokonywane przez dzieci bez nadzoru.
• Urządzenie oraz kabel zasilający powinny być 

poza zasięgiem dzieci poniżej 8. roku życia.
WAŻNE - To urządzenie jest oznaczone zgodnie z Dyrektywą Europejską 2012/19/EC oraz 
polską Ustawą o zużytym sprzęcie elektrycznym i elektronicznym symbolem 
przekreślonego kontenera na odpady. Takie oznakowanie informuje, że sprzętten, po 
okresie jego użytkowania nie może być umieszczany łącznie z innymi odpadami 

pochodzącymi z gospodarstwa domowego. Użytkownik jest zobowiązany do oddania go prowadzącym 
zbieranie zużytego sprzętu elektrycznego i elektronicznego. Prowadzący zbieranie, w tym lokalne 
punkty zbiórki, sklepy oraz gminne jednostki, tworzą odpowiedni system umożliwiający oddanie tego 

sprzętu. Właściwe postępowanie ze zużytym sprzętem elektrycznym i elektronicznym przyczynia się do 
uniknięcia szkodliwych dla zdrowia ludzi i środowiska naturalnego konsekwencji, wynikających z 
obecności składników niebezpiecznych oraz niewłaściwego składowania i przetwarzania takiego 
sprzętu. Więcej informacji mozna uzyskać u sprzedawcy, właściwych władz lokalnych lub organizacji 
odzysku sprzętu elektrycznego i elektronicznego.

Szanowny Kliencie, Dziękujemy za dokonanie wyboru tego zaawansowanego produktu.
Prosimy o uważne przeczytanie poniższych krótkich instrukcji, aby móc lepiej go używać i docenić jego 
wszechstronność.

INSTALACJA
UWAGA: ZAWSZE ODŁĄCZ CAŁE WYPOSAŻENIE ELEKTRYCZNE Z SIECI ZASILANIA W TWOIM AKWARIUM 
ZANIM WŁOŻYSZ RĘCE DO WODY I UPEWNIJ SIĘ, ŻE NAPIĘCIE W SIECI ZASILANIA JEST TAKIE SAME , JAK 
PODANE NA ETYKIECIE URZĄDZENIA. 
Uwaga: przed podłączeniem oświetlenia, sprawdzić stan wszystkich jego części.
Uwaga: Odłączyć od sieci wszystkie urządzenia elektryczne i sprawdzić, czy napięcie przedstawione na 
produkcie odpowiada napięciu Waszej sieci.
• Odwinąć kabel elektryczny.
•  Ustawić led Light w jeden z następujących sposobów:
- zakładając przyssawkę na ścianki boczne, z tyłu lub na podstawie zbiornika (w tym przypadku górna 

część lampy nie może być zasypana podłożem)
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z potencjalnymi zagrożeniami.
• Dzieci nie powinny wykorzystywać urządzenia do 

zabawy.
• Czyszczenie i obsługa urządzebnia nie powinny 

być dokonywane przez dzieci bez nadzoru.
• Urządzenie oraz kabel zasilający powinny być 

poza zasięgiem dzieci poniżej 8. roku życia.
WAŻNE - To urządzenie jest oznaczone zgodnie z Dyrektywą Europejską 2012/19/EC oraz 
polską Ustawą o zużytym sprzęcie elektrycznym i elektronicznym symbolem 
przekreślonego kontenera na odpady. Takie oznakowanie informuje, że sprzętten, po 
okresie jego użytkowania nie może być umieszczany łącznie z innymi odpadami 

pochodzącymi z gospodarstwa domowego. Użytkownik jest zobowiązany do oddania go prowadzącym 
zbieranie zużytego sprzętu elektrycznego i elektronicznego. Prowadzący zbieranie, w tym lokalne 
punkty zbiórki, sklepy oraz gminne jednostki, tworzą odpowiedni system umożliwiający oddanie tego 

sprzętu. Właściwe postępowanie ze zużytym sprzętem elektrycznym i elektronicznym przyczynia się do 
uniknięcia szkodliwych dla zdrowia ludzi i środowiska naturalnego konsekwencji, wynikających z 
obecności składników niebezpiecznych oraz niewłaściwego składowania i przetwarzania takiego 
sprzętu. Więcej informacji mozna uzyskać u sprzedawcy, właściwych władz lokalnych lub organizacji 
odzysku sprzętu elektrycznego i elektronicznego.

Szanowny Kliencie, Dziękujemy za dokonanie wyboru tego zaawansowanego produktu.
Prosimy o uważne przeczytanie poniższych krótkich instrukcji, aby móc lepiej go używać i docenić jego 
wszechstronność.

INSTALACJA
UWAGA: ZAWSZE ODŁĄCZ CAŁE WYPOSAŻENIE ELEKTRYCZNE Z SIECI ZASILANIA W TWOIM AKWARIUM 
ZANIM WŁOŻYSZ RĘCE DO WODY I UPEWNIJ SIĘ, ŻE NAPIĘCIE W SIECI ZASILANIA JEST TAKIE SAME , JAK 
PODANE NA ETYKIECIE URZĄDZENIA. 
Uwaga: przed podłączeniem oświetlenia, sprawdzić stan wszystkich jego części.
Uwaga: Odłączyć od sieci wszystkie urządzenia elektryczne i sprawdzić, czy napięcie przedstawione na 
produkcie odpowiada napięciu Waszej sieci.
• Odwinąć kabel elektryczny.
•  Ustawić led Light w jeden z następujących sposobów:
- zakładając przyssawkę na ścianki boczne, z tyłu lub na podstawie zbiornika (w tym przypadku górna 

część lampy nie może być zasypana podłożem)

- montując na napowietrzacz Bubble Maker (opcja/nie zawarty/sprzedawany oddzielnie) tak jak na rys. 
2/2a.

• Obrócić led Light w żądanym kierunku.
• Przymocować kabel elektryczny do ścianek zbiornika używając dołączone przyssawki

KONSERWACJA
Uwaga: przed jakąkolwiek interwencją odłączyć od zasilania wszystkie urządzenia elektryczne. 
Produkt nie wymaga szczególnych konserwacji, lecz zaleca się okresowo kontrolować obecność 
glonów i osadów wapniowych, które ogrnaiczają strumień światła. W takim przypadku czyścić led 
Light używając ewentualnie miękką szmatkę. Nie używać żadnego rodzaju rozpuszczalników lub 
detergentów.

GWARANCJA 
Niniejszy produkt i wszystkie jego części i akcesoria są objęte gwarancją w granicach określonych 
w niniejszym ustępie oraz aktualnie obowiązującymi przepisami prawnymi. Gwarancja obejmuje 
wyłącznie wady powstałe w procesie produkcji i obejmuje bezpłatną naprawę lub wymianę. Gwarancja 
nie obejmuje uszkodzeń powstałych w wyniku: niedbałości bądź nieuwagi użytkownika, użytkowania 
niezgodnie z przeznaczeniem lub niezgodnie z uwagami zamieszczonymi w niniejszej instrukcji, 
wypadku, manipulowania przy urządzeniu oraz nieprawidłowej naprawy. Gwarancja nie obejmuje 
gąbek, uszczelek, wkładów filtracyjnych. Gwarancja jest ważna wyłącznie z dołączonym rachunkiem 
sprzedaży.
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!! MЕРЫ ПРЕДОСТОРОЖНОСТИ
• Проверяйте, чтобы напряжение сети, указанное 

на этикетке изделия, соответствовало 
напряжению сети вашего дома

• Избегайте прямого и длительного попадания 
лучей светильника led Light в глаза.

• Устройство предназначено, как для 
применения в воде в погруженном состоянии, 
так и для наружного применения; перед 
подсоединением к электросети, тщательно 
проверяйте невредимость электропровода и 
корпуса светильника.

• Предотвращайте попадание воды на 
электрическую вилку.

• Электрический провод не может быть заменен 
или отремонтирован; в случае повреждения 
устройство подлежит полной замене.

• Данный прибор может использоваться 
детьми от 8 лет и старше, а также лицами с 
ограниченными физическими, сенсорными 
или умственными способностями, лицами 
с недостаточным опытом и знаниями, 
только если они находятся под присмотром 
или получили необходимые инструкции 

относительно использования данного 
устройства безопасным способом и понимают 
связанные с этим опасности.

• Дети не должны играть с прибором. Очистка 
и доступное пользователю техническое 
обслуживание не должно производиться 
детьми без присмотра. 

• Держите сам прибор и электрический шнур в 
недосягаемости детей младше 8 лет.

ВАЖНО -  В пределах Европейского Союза наличие перечеркнутого мусорного 
контейнера на колесах на продукции, документации или на упаковке, указывает на 
запрет утилизации вышеуказанного вместе со смешанными бытовыми отходами, в 
соответствии с Директивой ЕС (2012/19/EC) и действующего национального 
законодательства. Продукция должна утилизироваться в сборных пунктах 
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• Предотвращайте попадание воды на 
электрическую вилку.

• Электрический провод не может быть заменен 
или отремонтирован; в случае повреждения 
устройство подлежит полной замене.

• Данный прибор может использоваться 
детьми от 8 лет и старше, а также лицами с 
ограниченными физическими, сенсорными 
или умственными способностями, лицами 
с недостаточным опытом и знаниями, 
только если они находятся под присмотром 
или получили необходимые инструкции 

относительно использования данного 
устройства безопасным способом и понимают 
связанные с этим опасности.

• Дети не должны играть с прибором. Очистка 
и доступное пользователю техническое 
обслуживание не должно производиться 
детьми без присмотра. 

• Держите сам прибор и электрический шнур в 
недосягаемости детей младше 8 лет.

ВАЖНО -  В пределах Европейского Союза наличие перечеркнутого мусорного 
контейнера на колесах на продукции, документации или на упаковке, указывает на 
запрет утилизации вышеуказанного вместе со смешанными бытовыми отходами, в 
соответствии с Директивой ЕС (2012/19/EC) и действующего национального 
законодательства. Продукция должна утилизироваться в сборных пунктах 

дифференцированных отходов или в авторизованных местах складирования и утилизации 
отходов электрического и электронного оборудования, в соответствии с действующим 
законодательством Страны нахождения продукции. Неправильное обращение с отходами 
подобного типа может вызвать негативное влияние на окружающую среду и здоровье человека 
из-за потенциально опасных материалов, вырабатываемых электрическим и электронным 
оборудованием. Кроме того, правильная утилизация подобных материалов способствует 
эффективному использованию природных ресурсов. Дополнительную информацию можно 
получить у поставщика продукции, в местных компетентных органов и национальных 
организациях производителей.

Уважаемый покупатель! Благодарим за выбранное вами высокачественное изделие. Просим 
уделить внимание данной инструкции, благодаря которой вы сможете оценить многогранные 
достоинства этого изделия и использовать его правильным способом.

УСТАНОВКА
ВНИМАНИЕ: ПЕРЕД ПОГРУЖЕНИЕМ РУК В АКВАРИУМ ОТКЛЮЧИТЕ ВСЕ ЭЛЕКТРИЧЕСКИЕ 
УСТРОЙСТВА ВАШЕГО АКВАРИУМА ОТ СЕТИ ЭЛЕКТРОПИТАНИЯ, А ТАКЖЕ УБЕДИТЕСЬ, 
ЧТО НАПРЯЖЕНИЕ СЕТИ ЭЛЕКТРОПИТАНИЯ СООТВЕТСТВУЕТ ЗНАЧЕНИЮ НОМИНАЛЬНОГО 
НАПРЯЖЕНИЯ, УКАЗАННОМУ НА ЯРЛЫКЕ УСТРОЙСТВА.
Внимание: перед началом эксплуатации устройства, проверить невредимость всех 
компонентов.
Внимание: Отсоединить от электросети все электрические приборы, находящиеся в 

Pусский 23



аквариуме, и убедиться, чтобы напряжение сети, указанное на изделии, соответствует 
напряжению сети вашего дома.
•  Размотайте электропровод.
•  Установите светильник led Light одним из следующих способов:
- С помощью присоски - pис 1 В - на боковых стенках, на задней стенке или на дне аквариума 

(в этом случае, присыпать грунтом , оставляя открытым светильник)
- Применяя аэратор Bubble Maker (не включен в комплект/на выбор/в отдельной продаже), как 

показано на рис. 2/2a.
•  Поверните светильник led Light в желаемом направлении.
• Зафиксируйте электропровод на стенке аквариума с помощью присосок - pис. 1 С-, 

поставляемых в комплекте.

ТЕХНИЧЕСКОЕ ОБСЛУЖИВАНИЕ
Внимание: Перед началом какой-либо операции, отсоедините аэратор и другие погруженные 
в аквариум электроприборы от сети электропитания.
Внимание: Изделие не нуждается в особом уходе, но, несмотря на это, рекомендуем 
периодически контролировать наличие водорослей или известковых отложений, которые 
загрязняют светильник. В этом случае, очистите светильник с помощью мягкой щеточки. Не 
применяйте растворители или другие типы моющих средств.

ГАРАНТИЯ 
На этот продукт и все его части и аксессуары распространяется гарантия в пределах, 

предусмотренных настоящим пунктом и действующими правовыми нормами. Гарантия 
распространяется только на производственный брак и предполагает их бесплатный ремонт или 
замену. Гарантия не распространяется на поломки или повреждения, вызванные халатностью, 
использованием, не предусмотренным инструкциями, изложенными в данном руководстве, 
несчастными случаями, изменениями, неправильным использованием, неправильным 
ремонтом и при отсутствии квитанции. Гарантия не распространяется на губки, уплотнительный 
блок и фильтрационные веществ

!! PREDBEŽNÉ UPOZORNENIA
• Uistite sa,že vyznačené napätie na štítku ,ktorý je 

umiestnený na výrobku sa zhoduje s napätím vo 
vašej elektrickej sieti.

• Vyhnite sa priamemu kontaktu očí  so svetlom led.
• Produkt je navrhnutý tak, aby fungoval vo vode 

aj mimo nej; pred pripojením led svetla do siete 

sa uistite , že kábel alebo zostava svetla nie sú 
poškodené.

• Elektrický kábel nie je možné vymeniť ani opraviť;
• V prípade poškodenia je potrebné vymeniť celú 

jednotku. V prípade vrátenia treba odovzdať 
účtenku zaznamenávajúcu deň nákupu.

• Tento spotrebič môžu používať deti vo veku od 8 
rokov a vyššie, a osoby s obmedzenými fyzickými, 
zmyslovými alebo duševnými schopnosťami 
alebo bez potrebných skúseností a znalostí, 
pokiaľ boli pod dohľadom alebo dostali inštrukcie 
týkajúce sa použitia spotrebiča bezpečným 
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sa uistite , že kábel alebo zostava svetla nie sú 
poškodené.

• Elektrický kábel nie je možné vymeniť ani opraviť;
• V prípade poškodenia je potrebné vymeniť celú 

jednotku. V prípade vrátenia treba odovzdať 
účtenku zaznamenávajúcu deň nákupu.

• Tento spotrebič môžu používať deti vo veku od 8 
rokov a vyššie, a osoby s obmedzenými fyzickými, 
zmyslovými alebo duševnými schopnosťami 
alebo bez potrebných skúseností a znalostí, 
pokiaľ boli pod dohľadom alebo dostali inštrukcie 
týkajúce sa použitia spotrebiča bezpečným 

spôsobom a pochopili prípadné riziká použitia.
• Deti sa nesmú hrať so spotrebičom.
• Čistenie a užívateľskú údržbu nesmú vykonávať 

deti bez dozoru.
• Udržujte prístroj a jeho kábel mimo dosahu detí 

mladších ako 8 rokov.
DÔLEŽITÉ - V rámci Európskej únie, symbol vyznačený preškrtnutého smetného koša s 
kolesami na výrobku, v dokumentácii alebo na obale označuje, že výrobok nesmie byť 
likvidovaný s bežným komunálnym odpadom v domácnosti, v súlade so smernicou EÚ 
2012/19/EC a s platnými miestnymi nariadeniami. Výrobok musí byť zlikvidovaný v 
recyklačných strediskách alebo oprávnených strediskách pre likvidáciu odpadu elektrických a 

elektronických zariadení, v súlade s právnymi predpismi platnými v krajine, kde výrobok sa nachádza. 
Nesprávna likvidácia tohto druhu výrobku môže mať negatívny vplyv na životné prostredie a ľudské 
zdravie, zapríčinené možnými nebezpečnými látkami, vyvolenými elektrickým zariadením. Správna 
likvidácia takýchto výrobkov taktiež prispeje k účinnému použitiu prírodných zdrojov. Ďalšie informácie sú 
k dispozícii u predajcu výrobku, príslušných miestnych orgánov a národných výrobných organizáciách.
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Vážený zákazník, ďakujeme, že ste si vybrali tento kvalitný produkt. Prečítajte si prosím veľmi pozorne 
nasledujúce pokyny, aby ste čo najlepšie pochopili vlastnosti tohto nového, inovatívneho produktu.

INŠTALÁCIA
UPOZORNENIE: PRED AKÝMKOĽVEK ZÁSAHOM ALEBO ÚDRŽBOU V AKVÁRIU ODPOJTE VŠETKY 
PONORNÉ ELEKTRICKÉ ZARIADENIA OD SIETE. UISTITE SA, ŽE NAPÄTIE UVEDENÉ NA PRODUKTE 
ZODPOVEDÁ NAPÄTIU VAŠEJ ELEKTRICKEJ SIETE.
Upozornenie: Pred uvedením výrobku do prevádzky skontrolujte, či nie sú poškodené súčasti výrobku. 
Pozor: pred vložením rúk do nádrže odpojte všetky elektrické spotrebiče od siete. Skontrolujte napätie, 
aby ste si overili, či napätie uvedené na štítku produktu zodpovedá napätiu vo vašej elektrickej sieti.
• Odviňte elektrický kábel.
•  Umiestnite svoje led svetlo jedným z nasledujúcich spôsobov:
- Pomocou dodanej prísavky ju pripevnite k nádrži, na jej boky alebo na dno (v tomto prípade ju 

zasypte štrkom a nechajte vonku iba sveteľnú časť).
- Pripojte ho ku vzduchovaniu (nie je súčasťou/dobrovoľné/predáva sa samostatne), ako je znázornené 

na obr. 2/2a
•  Otáčaním led svetla môžete upraviť smer svetelného lúča.
•  Elektrickú šnúru pripevnite na stranu nádrže pomocou dodanej prísavky -C-. Pripojte  kábel k 

elektrickému zdroju.

ÚDRŽBA
Upozornenie: Pred akýmkoľvek zásahom vždy odpojte led svetlo a akékoľvek iné ponorené zariadenie 

od elektrickej siete.
led svetlo nevyžaduje údržbu. Odporúča sa však pravidelne kontrolovať riasy alebo usadeniny, ktoré 
môžu prekrývať svetelný lúč. V takom prípade jemne utrite ochranný kryt. Nepoužívajte žiadne 
rozpúšťadlá alebo čistiace prostriedky.

ZÁRUKA 
Na tento produkt a všetky jeho diely a príslušenstvo sa vzťahuje záruka v rámci limitov stanovených v 
tomto odseku v súlade s platnými právnymi predpismi. Záruka sa vzťahuje len na výrobné vady a zahŕňa 
opravy alebo výmenu bez nákladov. Záruka sa nevzťahuje na škody a poruchy zapríčinené zanedbaním, 
opotrebením, používaním v rozpore s návodom a upozorneniami uvedenými v tomto návode, 
nehodami, nesprávnou manipuláciou, zneužitím, nenáležitými opravami a ani na predaj, pri ktorom 
nedošlo k vydaniu príjmového dokladu. Záruka sa nevzťahuje na špongie, tesnenia a filtračný materiál.

!! PŘEDBĚŽNÁ UPOZORNĚNÍ
• Ujistěte se,že vyznačené napětí na štítku,který 

je umístněn na výrobku se shoduje s napětím v 
elektrické síti.

• Vyhněte se přímému kontaktu očí s led světlem.
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• Produkt je navržen tak, aby fungoval ve vodě 
i mimo ni; před připojením led světla do sítě se 
ujistěte, že kabel nebo sestava světla nejsou 
poškozeny.

• Elektrický kabel nelze vyměnit ani opravit.
• V případě poškození je třeba vyměnit celou 

jednotku. V případě vrácení je třeba odevzdat 
účtenku zaznamenávající den nákupu.

• Tento spotřebič mohou používat děti ve věku 
od 8 let a výše, a osoby s omezenými fyzickými, 
smyslovými nebo duševními schopnostmi, nebo 
bez patřičných zkušeností a znalostí, pokud byly 

pod dohledem nebo dostali instrukce týkající 
se použití spotřebiče bezpečným způsobem a 
pochopili případná rizika použití.

• Děti se nesmí hrát se spotřebičem.
• Čištění a uživatelskou údržbu nesmí provádět děti 

bez dozoru.
• Udržujte přístroj a jeho kabel mimo dosah dětí 

mladších 8 let.
DŮLEŽITÉ - V rámci Evropské unie, přeškrtnutý symbol smetného koše na výrobku, v 
dokumentaci nebo na obalu znamená, že produkt nesmí být likvidován s běžným 
komunálním odpadem, v souladu se směrnicí EU 2012/19/EC a platných místních 
předpisů.  Výrobek musí být zlikvidován v recyklačních centrech nebo autorizovaných 
středisek pro likvidaci odpadu elektrických a elektronických zařízení, v souladu s právními 

předpisy platnými v zemi, kde se nachází produkt. Nesprávní likvidaci tohoto druhu odpadu může mít 
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!! ELŐZETES FIGYELMEZTETÉSEK
• Ellenőrizze ,hogy a terméken elhelyezett címkén 

található feszültség megegyezik e a villamos 
hálózatban találhatóval.

• Kerülje a led-fénnyel való közvetlen 
szemkontaktust.

• A terméket vízben és vízen kívüli használatra 
tervezték; mielőtt csatlakoztatná a led-lámpát a 
hálózathoz, győződjön meg arról, hogy a kábel 
vagy a lámpa összeállítás nem sérült.

• Az elektromos vezeték nem cserélhető vagy 
javítható.

negativní dopad na životní prostředí a lidské zdraví, způsobené potenciálně nebezpečných látek, které 
produkují elektrický a elektronické zařízení. Správní likvidace těchto výrobků bude rovněž přispívat k 
efektivnímu využívaní přírodních zdrojů. Další informace jsou f dispozici u prodejce výrobku, příslušných 
místních orgánů a organizací národní výrobce.

Vážený zákazníku, děkujeme, že jste si vybrali tento kvalitní produkt. Přečtěte si prosím velmi pozorně 
následující pokyny, abyste co nejlépe pochopili vlastnosti tohoto nového, inovativního produktu.

INSTALACE
UPOZORNĚNÍ: PŘED JAKÝMKOLIV ZÁSAHEM NEBO ÚDRŽBOU V AKVÁRIU ODPOJTE VŠECHNA 
PONORNÁ ELEKTRICKÁ ZAŘÍZENÍ OD SÍTĚ. UJISTĚTE SE, ŽE NAPĚTÍ UVEDENÉ NA PRODUKTU ODPOVÍDÁ 
NAPĚTÍ VAŠÍ ELEKTRICKÉ SÍTĚ.
Upozornění: před uvedením výrobku do provozu ověřte, zda součásti výrobku nejsou poškozené. 
Pozor: před vložením rukou do nádrže odpojte všechny elektrické spotřebiče ze sítě. Zkontrolujte napětí 
a ověřte, zda napětí uvedené na štítku produktu odpovídá napětí ve vaší elektrické síti.
•  Odviňte elektrický kabel.
• Umístěte led světlo jedním z následujících způsobů:
- Pomocí dodáné přísavky jej připevněte do nádrže, po stranách nebo  ke dnu (v tomto případě ji 

zasypte štěrkem a nechte venku pouze světelnou část).
- Připojte jej ke vzduchování (není součástí/dobrovolné/prodává se samostatně), jak je znázorněno na 

obr. 2/2a
•  Otočením led světla můžete upravit směr světelného paprsku.
•  Připevněte elektrický kabel ke straně nádrže pomocí dodané přísavky -C-. Připojte  kabel k 

elektrickému přívodu.

ÚDRŽBA
Upozornění: Před jakýmkoliv zásahem vždy odpojte led světlo a jakékoli jiné ponořené zařízení od 
elektrické sítě.
led světlo nevyžaduje údržbu. Doporučuje se však pravidelně kontrolovat, zda na nich nejsou řasy nebo 
usazeniny, které by mohly zakrývat světelný paprsek. V takovém případě jemně otřete ochranný kryt. 
Nepoužívejte žádná rozpouštědla nebo čisticí prostředky .

ZÁRUKA 
Na tento produkt a všechny jeho díly a příslušenství se vztahuje záruka v rámci limitů stanovených 
v tomto odstavci v souladu s platnými právními předpisy. Záruka se vztahuje jen na výrobní vady a 
zahrnuje opravy nebo výměnu bez nákladů. Záruka se nevztahuje na škody a poruchy zapříčiněné 
zanedbáním, opotřebením, používáním v rozporu s návodem a upozorněními uvedenými v tomto 
návodu, nehodami, nesprávnou manipulací, zneužitím, nenáležitými opravami a ani na prodej, 
při kterém nedošlo k vydání příjmového dokladu. Záruka se nevztahuje na houby, těsnění a filtrační 
materiál.
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!! ELŐZETES FIGYELMEZTETÉSEK
• Ellenőrizze ,hogy a terméken elhelyezett címkén 

található feszültség megegyezik e a villamos 
hálózatban találhatóval.

• Kerülje a led-fénnyel való közvetlen 
szemkontaktust.

• A terméket vízben és vízen kívüli használatra 
tervezték; mielőtt csatlakoztatná a led-lámpát a 
hálózathoz, győződjön meg arról, hogy a kábel 
vagy a lámpa összeállítás nem sérült.

• Az elektromos vezeték nem cserélhető vagy 
javítható.

• Sérülés esetén a teljes egységet ki kell cserélni. 
Visszaküldés esetén a vásárlás napját rögzítő 
nyugtát kell benyújtani.

• A készüléket használhatják gyerekek 8 éves kortól, 
és csökkent fizikai, érzékszervi vagy szellemi 
képességgel és a szükséges tapasztalatokkal 
és ismeretekkel nem rendelkező személyek, 
felügyelet alatt vagy ha ismertetve voltak a 
készülék biztonságos módon használatára 
vonatkozó utasításokkal és megértették a 
lehetséges használati kockázatokat.

• A gyermekek nem játsszhatnak a készülékkel.
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A led lámpa nem igényel karbantartást. Célszerű azonban rendszeresen ellenőrizni, hogy nincsenek-e 
algák vagy lerakódások, amelyek beboríthatják a fénysugarat. Ha ez a helyzet, óvatosan törölje le a 
védőburkolatot. Ne használjon semmilyen oldószert vagy tisztítószer.

GARANCIA
Ennek a terméknek az alkatrészeire és tartozékaira is vonatkozik a garancia,ebben a bekezdésben 
a jelenlegi hatályos jogszabályok keretein belül. A garancia csak a gyártási hibákra vonatkozik, és a 
javítást vagy a szállítás nélküli cserét foglalja magába. A garancia nem vonatkozik az elhanyagolásból, 
elhasználódásból, az utasítással vagy az utasításban található figyelmeztetésekkel ellentétes 
használatból, balesetekből, helytelen használatból, a nem megfelelő javításokból adódó hibákra, ill. 
az olyan vásárlásokra, amiről nincs számla. A garancia nem vonatkozik a szivacsokra, a tömítésekre 
és a filtrációs anyagokra.

!! PRELIMINÄRA VARNINGAR
• Kontrollera spänningen för att kontrollera att den 

som anges på produktetiketten motsvarar ditt 
nätaggregat. 

• Undvik direkt ögonexponering för led-ljuset.

• Tisztítást és felhasználói karbantartást nem 
végezhetik gyerekek felügyelet nélkül.

• Tartsa a készüléket és a vezetékeit elzárva 8 évnél 
fiatalabb gyermekektől.

FONTOS - csomagoláson azt jelzi, hogy a terméket nem szabad a szokásos háztartási 
hulladék közé dobni az uniós irányelv 2012/19/EC és az aktuális helyi előírások szerint. A 
terméket az elektromos és elektronikus berendezések újrahasznosító központjaiban, illetve 
a meghatalmazott hulladéklerakó központokban kell megsemmisíteni, a hatályos 
jogszabályok szerint, azokban az országokban, ahol a termék megtalálható. Az ilyen típusú 

termékek helytelen megsemmisítése negatív hatással bír a környezetre és az emberi egészségre, 
amelyet az elektromos és elektronikus berendezések lehetséges mérgező anyagai okozhatnak. Ezen 
termékek megfelelő megsemmisítésével hozzájárulhat a természeti erőforrások hatékony 
felhasználásához. További információt a termékről a kiskereskedőknél, az illetékes helyi hatóságoknál, 
illetve a nemzeti gyártó szervezeteknél kaphat.

Tisztelt Ügyfelünk, köszönjük, hogy ezt a minőségi terméket választotta. Kérjük, figyelmesen olvassa el 
az alábbi utasításokat, hogy jobban megértse ennek az új, innovatív terméknek a jellemzőit.

TELEPÍTÉS
FIGYELMEZTETÉS: AZ AKVÁRIUMBAN VÉGZETT BÁRMILYEN BEAVATKOZÁS VAGY KARBANTARTÁS 
ELŐTT MINDEN MERÜLŐ ELEKTROMOS BERENDEZÉST LE KELL KAPCSOLNI A HÁLÓZATRÓL. GYŐZŐDJÖN 
MEG ARRÓL, HOGY A TERMÉKEN FELTÜNTETETT FESZÜLTSÉG MEGFELEL AZ ADOTT HÁLÓZATI 
FESZÜLTSÉGNEK.
Figyelem: üzembe helyezés előtt ellenőrizze, hogy a termék minden alkatrésze sértetlen-e.
Figyelem: mielőtt a tartályba tenné a kezét, húzza ki az összes elektromos készüléket a hálózatból. 
Ellenőrizze a feszültséget, hogy megbizonyosodjon arról, hogy a termék címkéjén feltüntetett 
feszültség megegyezik az Ön elektromos hálózatával.
•  Tekerje le az elektromos vezetéket.
•  Helyezze el a led-lámpát a következő módok egyikével:
- A mellékelt tapadókoronggal rögzítse a tartályába, az oldalakra, vagy akár az aljára (ebben az 

esetben takarja le kaviccsal, csak a világító részt hagyja kint).
- Rögzítse a légpumpához (nem tartozék/ szabadon választható tárgy /külön megvásárolható) az 

ábrán látható módon. 2/2a
•  A led fény elforgatásával állíthatja be a fénysugár irányát.
•  Rögzítse az elektromos vezetéket a tartály oldalára a mellékelt tapadókoronggal -C-. Csatlakoztassa 

az elektromos vezetéket az elektromos hálózathoz.

KARBANTARTÁS
Figyelem: Bármilyen beavatkozás előtt mindig húzza ki a led lámpát és minden más víz alatti 
berendezést az elektromos hálózatból.
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A led lámpa nem igényel karbantartást. Célszerű azonban rendszeresen ellenőrizni, hogy nincsenek-e 
algák vagy lerakódások, amelyek beboríthatják a fénysugarat. Ha ez a helyzet, óvatosan törölje le a 
védőburkolatot. Ne használjon semmilyen oldószert vagy tisztítószer.

GARANCIA
Ennek a terméknek az alkatrészeire és tartozékaira is vonatkozik a garancia,ebben a bekezdésben 
a jelenlegi hatályos jogszabályok keretein belül. A garancia csak a gyártási hibákra vonatkozik, és a 
javítást vagy a szállítás nélküli cserét foglalja magába. A garancia nem vonatkozik az elhanyagolásból, 
elhasználódásból, az utasítással vagy az utasításban található figyelmeztetésekkel ellentétes 
használatból, balesetekből, helytelen használatból, a nem megfelelő javításokból adódó hibákra, ill. 
az olyan vásárlásokra, amiről nincs számla. A garancia nem vonatkozik a szivacsokra, a tömítésekre 
és a filtrációs anyagokra.

!! PRELIMINÄRA VARNINGAR
• Kontrollera spänningen för att kontrollera att den 

som anges på produktetiketten motsvarar ditt 
nätaggregat. 

• Undvik direkt ögonexponering för led-ljuset.

• Produkten är utformad för att fungera både i och ur 
vatten. Säkerställ att sladden eller ljusarmaturen 
inte är skadad innan led Light-enheten ansluts till 
nätförsörjningen.

• Nätsladden kan inte bytas ut eller repareras.
• Vid skada måste hela enheten bytas ut. Den 

ska returneras tillsammans med köpkvittot där 
köpdatumet måste anges.

• Denna apparat kan användas av barn från 8 år 
och uppåt, personer med nedsatt fysisk, sensorisk 
eller mental förmåga, och av personer som saknar 
erfarenhet och kunskap. Det förutsätter dock att 
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de får handledning eller instruktioner om hur 
man använder apparaten på ett säkert sätt, och 
förstår riskerna som är förenade med användning 
av den.

• Barn ska inte leka med apparaten.
• Rengöring och underhåll får inte utföras av barn, 

utan handledning.
• Montera apparaten och fäst sladden utom räckhåll 

för barn under 8 år.
VIKTIGT - I Europeiska union anger en överkryssad soptunnesymbol på produkten, 
dokumentation eller förpackning att produkten ej kan slängas i det vanliga hushållsavfallet, 
i enlighet med EU-direktiv 2012/19/EC och gällande lokala regleringar. Produkten måste 
slängas på återvinningsstationer eller godkända sopstationer för elektrisk och elektronisk 

utrustning, i enlighet med gällande lagstiftning i landet där produkten finns. Felaktig hantering av 
denna typ av avfall kan ha negativ inverkan på miljön och mänsklig hälsa, förorsakade av potentiellt 
farliga substanser från elektrisk och elektronisk utrustning. Korrekt hantering av dessa produkter 
kommer att bidra till effektiv användning av naturresurser. Vidare information finns tillgänglig från 
produktåterförsäljaren, behöriga lokala myndigheter och nationella tillverkarorganisationer.

Kära kund, tack så mycket för att ha valt denna kvalitetsprodukt. Läs följande anvisningar mycket noga 
för bästa förståelse av den här nya, unika och innovativa produktens egenskaper.

INSTALLATION
OBS: FÖRSÄKRA DIG ATT ELNÄTETS VOLTTAL STÄMMER ÖVERENS MED APPARATENS. DRA ALLTID 
UT ALLA KONTAKTER AV DIN ELEKTRONISKA UTRUSTNING I AKVARIET UR VÄGGUTTAGET INNAN DU 
DOPPAR DINA HÄNDER I VATTNET.
Var försiktig: kontrollera att alla pumpens komponenter är i oskadat skick innan de sätts i drift.
Var försiktig: innan du placerar händerna inuti behållaren ska alla elapparater kopplas från 
nätförsörjningen. Kontrollera spänningen för att kontrollera att den som anges på produktetiketten 
motsvarar ditt nätaggregat. 
Vira ut nätkabeln.
•  Placera din led Light-enhet på ett av följande sätt: 
-  Fäst den i din behållare med hjälp av sugkoppen, på sidorna eller till och med i botten (täck i det här 
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fallet över den med grus och lämna endast belysningsdelen utanför). 
- Fäst den i Bubble Maker (medföljer inte/tillval/säljs separat) som visas i fig. 2/2a
•  Du kan vrida på led Light-enheten för att justera ljusstrålens riktning.
•  Fäst nätsladden på sidan av behållaren med den medföljande sugkoppen -C-. Anslut nätsladden till 

eluttaget. 

UNDERHÅLL
Observera: Innan någon typ av åtgärd ska led Light-enheten och all annan nedsänkt utrustning alltid 
kopplas från nätförsörjningen.
led Light har inte behov av något underhåll. Vi rekommenderar dock att ni regelbundet kontrollerar 
efter alger eller beläggningar som kan komma att täcka över ljusstrålen. Om så skulle vara fallet ska 
skyddshöljet försiktigt torkas av. Använd inte lösnings- eller rengringsmedel av något slag.

GARANTI 
Denna produkt och alla dess delar och tillbehör täcks av garantin inom de begränsningar som anges 
i denna paragraf och gällande lagregleringar. Garantin gäller endast för tillverkningsfel och inkluderar 
gratis reparation och ersättning. Garantin gäller inte för skador och/eller defekter orsakade av 
försummelse, slitage, användning som inte följer rekommendationerna och varningarna som anges 
i denna manual, olyckor, misskötsel, felaktig användning, olämpliga reparationer och försäljning utan 
kvitto. Svamparna, tätningarna och filtreringsmaterialen är undantagna från garantin.

!! INDlEDENDE ADVARSLER
• Kontrollér, at typespændingen (se etiketten) 

svarer til netspændingen.
• Undgå at se direkte ind i led lyset i længere tid.
• Apparatet er beregnet til brug i eller uden for 

vand. Kontrollér inden tilslutning af strømmen, at 
ledningen og lamperne ikke er beskadiget.

• Sørg for, at stikkontakten ikke bliver våd.
• ledningen kan ikke udskiftes eller repareres. 

I tilfælde af beskadigelse skal hele apparatet 
udskiftes.

• Dette apparat må bruges af børn fra 8 år og opefter 
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og af personer med nedsatte fysiske, sensoriske og 
mentale evner eller manglende erfaring og viden, 
såfremt de overvåges eller instrueres i sikker brug 
af apparatet og forstår farerne forbundet hermed.

• Børn må ikke lege med apparatet.
• Rengøring og vedligeholdelse må ikke udføres af 

børn uden opsyn.
• Opbevar apparatet og dets ledning utilgængeligt 

for børn under 8 år.
VIGTIGT -I Den Europæiske Union betyder symbolet med en overstreget skraldespand 
med hjul på et produkt, en dokumentation eller en emballage, at produktet ikke må smides 
væk sammen med det almindelige husholdningsaffald for at overholde EU direktivet 
2012/19/EF og de nuværende lokale regler. Produktet skal bortskaffes på genbrugscentre 

eller godkendte genbrugspladser for elektrisk og elektronisk udstyr i overensstemmelse med den 
aktuelle lovgivning i det land, hvor produktet befinder sig. Ukorrekt bortskaffelse af denne type affald 
kan have en negativ indvirkning på miljøet og menneskers sundhed på grund af de potentielt farlige 
stoffer i elektriske og elektronisk udstyr. Korrekt bortskaffelse af disse produkter bidrager også til en 
effektiv udnyttelse af naturens ressourcer. Yderligere oplysninger kan fås hos produktets forhandler, de 
lokale myndigheder og hos nationale producentorganisationer.

Kære kunde. Tak for at du har valgt dette kvalitetsprodukt. Læs følgende korte anvisninger for at få det 
bedste ud af dit produkt og udnytte dets mange funktioner.

INSTALLATION
ADVARSEL: FØR ETHVERT INDGREB ELLER VEDLIGEHOLDELSE AF AKVARIET SKAL ALLE 
NEDSÆNKEDE ELEKTRISKE APPARATER AFBRYDES FRA STRØMFORSYNINGEN. KONTROLLÉR, AT DEN 
SPÆNDINGSVÆRDI, DER ER ANGIVET PÅ PRODUKTET, SVARER TIL SPÆNDINGEN I NETFORSYNINGEN.
Advarsel: Kontrollér, at delene er intakte, inden apparatet tændes.
Advarsel: Kobl strømmen fra alt elektrisk udstyr, og kontrollér, at typespændingen (se etiketten) svarer 
til netspændingen.
• Udrul ledningen.
• Anbring led Light på en af følgende måder:
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- Anbring sugekoppen på siderne, bagsiden eller bunden af akvariet (dæk den i dette tilfælde med 
bundmateriale, så lysdelen er fri).

- Montér den på Bubble Maker iltningsaggregatet (medfølger ikke/tilbehør/sælges separat) som vist i 
fig. 2/2a.

• Drej led Light i den ønskede retning.
• Fastgør ledningen på akvariets sider ved hjælp af den medfølgende sugekop.

VEDLIGEHOLDELSE
Advarsel: Kobl strømmen fra led light og alt elektrisk udstyr i akvariet inden udførelse af indgreb. 
Apparatet kræver ingen særlig vedligeholdelse, men det anbefales at kontrollere regelmæssigt for alger 
og kalkaflejringer, der begrænser lyset.
Rengør i dette tilfælde lamperne eventuelt ved hjælp af en blød børste. Brug ikke nogen former for 
opløsnings- eller rengøringsmidler.

GARANTI 
Dette produkt, alle dets dele og tilbehør dækkes af garantien inden for de begrænsninger, der angives 
i denne paragraf, og i henhold til gældende lovgivning. Garantien er kun gyldig ved fabrikationsfejl 
og omfatter gratis reparationer eller udskiftning. Garantien er ikke gyldig ved skader og/eller defekter 
forårsaget af forsømmelse, slid; brug, der ikke er i overensstemmelse med de anvisninger og advarsler, 

der er rapporteres i denne manual; ulykker; mishandling; misbrug; forkerte reparationer og salg, der 
ikke er ledsaget af en kvittering. Svampe, pakninger og filteringsmaterialer er ikke omfattet af garantien.

!! ご使用前の注意
•製品ラベルに記載されている電
圧と、お使いになる電源コンセ
ントの電圧が正しいものである
ことを確認してください。
•ledの光を直接目で見ないでくだ
さい。
•本製品は、水の中及び外でも
機能するように設計されていま
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す。ledライトを電源に接続する
前に、コードやledライト本体が
損傷していないことを確認して
ください。
•電源コードの交換や修理はでき
ません。
•初期不良や修理で商品を送付す
る場合は、購入日が記載された
領収書、もしくは保証書が必要
です。	

•この機器は、8歳以上の子供、
身体的、感覚的、精神的能力の
衰えや経験や知識のない人で
も、安全に使用するための監督
や指導を受け、その危険性を理
解していれば使用することがで
きます。
•子供は本器具で遊んではいけま
せん。
•監視のない状態で子供たちが清

掃やユーザーメンテナンスを行
ってはいけません。
•本製品及びそのコードは、8歳
未満のお子様の手の届かないと
ころに保管してください。

お客様へ
この度は本製品をご購入いただき誠にありがとうございます。
製品の特性をよく理解してご使用頂くために、以下の説明をよ
くお読みください。

設置
注意：水槽内での作業やメンテナンスの前に、必ず水中の電気
器具をすべて電源から切り離してください。製品ラベルに記載
されている電圧と、お使いになる電源コンセントの電圧が正し
いものであることを確認してください。	
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掃やユーザーメンテナンスを行
ってはいけません。
•本製品及びそのコードは、8歳
未満のお子様の手の届かないと
ころに保管してください。

お客様へ
この度は本製品をご購入いただき誠にありがとうございます。
製品の特性をよく理解してご使用頂くために、以下の説明をよ
くお読みください。

設置
注意：水槽内での作業やメンテナンスの前に、必ず水中の電気
器具をすべて電源から切り離してください。製品ラベルに記載
されている電圧と、お使いになる電源コンセントの電圧が正し
いものであることを確認してください。	

注意:	動作させる前に、製品本体や部品が損傷していないことを
確認してください。注意：タンク内に手を入れる前に、すべて
の電気器具を電源から切り離してください。製品ラベルに記載
されている電圧と、お使いになる電源コンセントの電圧が正し
いものであることを確認してください。		
•電気コードをほどきます。
•ledライトは、次のいずれかの方法で設置してください。	
•付属の吸盤で水槽の側面や底面に貼り付けます（底砂で覆う
場合は、led照明部分を露出させます）。	
•図2/2aのようにバブルメーカー（別売りオプション）に取り
付ける。
•ledライトを回転させ、光線の方向を調整することができま
す。
•電源コードを付属の電源コード用吸盤-C-でタンク側面に固定
する。	

メンテナンス
注意：水槽内での作業やメンテナンスの前に、必ず水中の電気
器具をすべて電源から切り離してください。
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ledライトはメンテナンスの必要がありませんが、藻類や堆積物
が光線を覆っていないか定期的にチェックすることをお勧めし
ます。そのような場合は、保護カバーを軽く拭いてください。
溶液や洗剤は使用しないでください。

保証
本製品、その部品および付属品は、本項および現在有効とされ
る法的規制に規定された範囲でのみ保証の対象となります。保
証は、製造上の欠陥のみが対象となり、製品の無償修理または
交換も含まれます。不注意、消耗、本マニュアルの指示や警告
に従わない不適切な使用、事故、細工、不正使用、不正修理、
レシートのない購入による損傷や欠陥は保証の対象外となりま
す。

Notes           
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